

COMHAIRLE CONTAE AN CHLÁIR CLARE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE TO EXTEND DURATION OF THE CLARE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2017–2023 (AS VARIED)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Planning and Development (Amendment) Act 2021 and Section 11D of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that the Council of the County of Clare at its meeting held on Monday 8th November 2021 made the following resolution for the Clare County Development Plan 2017–2023 (as Varied):

"That following consideration by the Elected Members of:

- a) The Description of Proposed Extension of Duration of the Clare County Development Plan 2017-2023 (as Varied), dated October 2021;
- b) The associated Screening for Appropriate Assessment Report and Strategic Environmental Assessment-Screening Report, dated October 2021;
- c) The Chief Executive's Report on the Proposed Extension of Duration of the Clare County Development Plan 2017–2023 (as Varied), dated 2nd November 2021;

and in accordance with the Planning and Development (Amendment) Act 2021 and Section 11D of the Planning and Development Act 2000, (as amended), this Council hereby resolves to extend the duration of the existing Clare County Development Plan 2017–2023 (as varied) up to the 29th April 2023."

Notice of the resolution, and the Chief Executive's report thereon, is available for inspection at the offices of Clare County Council, Áras Contae an Chláir, New Road, Ennis, Co Clare 9.00am – 4.00 pm Monday to Friday.

Alternatively, the resolution and the report may be viewed on the Council's website, at https://www.clarecoco.ie/services/planning/ccdp2017-2023.

Liam Conneally, Director of Service Economic Development

12th November 2021

